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CHAPTER 521—H. F. No. 399.

An Act to prohibit the sale of tickets to public entertain-
ments at a greater price than the same are sold for by the man-
agement thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Prohibiting theatre ticket scalping.—No person,
firm, or corporation shall sell or offer or expose for sale any
tickets of admission to any theatre, opera, concert, athletic con-
test, or other public entertainment at a greater price than the
same are being sold for or offered for sale by the management
of the same.

See. 2. Penalty for violation.—Violation of this aet shall
be punishable by a fine of not less than ten (10) dollars or more
than one hundred (100} dollars, or impriscnment in the county
jail for not less than ten (10) days or more than ninety (90)
days.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after it passage. .

Approved April 25, 1913.

CHAPTER 522—H. F, No. 414.

An Act fizing the times of holding general terms of the dis-
trict court in the cleventh judicial district of Minnesola.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in 11th judicial distriect.—The
general terms of the distriet court shall be held each year in
the several counties comstituting the eleventh judicial district
of Minnesota at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Carlton county—Second Tuesday in February, first Tuesday
in June, third Tuesday in October,

St. Louis county—First Wednesday in January, Mareh,
May, September and November.

Liake county—First Wednesday in June and December.

Cook county-~Third Monday in June.

Sec. 2. Not to affect the Virginia and Hibbing provisions.—
Nothing contained in this act shall affect Chapter 126 of the
General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1309, pro-
viding among other things for the holding of general terms of
the district court at the city of Virginia and for the adjourn-
ment thereof to the village of Hibbing.

See. 3. All acts and paris of aets ineonsistent with this act
are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after June lst, 1913.

Approved April 25, 1913.



